

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 759
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2024


MSME PARKS IN ANDHRA PRADESH


759.  SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government will assist the State Government of Andhra Pradesh to set up exclusive parks with MSME units across the State;

(b) whether the parks are expected to attract at least ₹ 15,000 to 25,000 crore and generate huge employment;

(c) whether any initiative to encourage small entrepreneurs to set up their units in the dedicated parks has been undertaken by the Government; and

(d) if so, details thereof and if not, reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI JITAN RAM MANJHI)


(a) and (b): The Government of India is implementing program /schemes for infrastructure development as follows.


(i) Ministry of MSME is implementing Micro and Small Enterprises Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP).This is a demand driven scheme. Any State Government including Andhra Pradesh, may take the benefits of this scheme as per their need. Under the scheme, financial assistance is provided for establishment/up-
gradation of Industrial Areas/Estates/Flatted Factory Complex. The details of approved ongoing and completed Infrastructure Development (ID) Projects/Flatted Factory Complexes in Andhra Pradesh are enclosed at Annexure – I .


(ii) Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) is being implemented by Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) across the country. PMKSY is a comprehensive package which aims at creation of modern infrastructure with efficient supply chain management from farm gates to retail outlets.
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 (iii) Ministry of Electronics & Information Technology (MeitY) is implementing, Electronic Manufacturing Clusters (EMC) scheme to provide support for creation of world-class infrastructure along with common facilities and amenities for attracting investment in Electronics System Design and Manufacturing (ESDM) sector in Andhra Pradesh are enclosed at Annexure – II .


(iv) The Government of India has also taken up various measures to promote industrial growth and attract new investments i.e. Pradhan Mantri Gati Shakti, National Logistics Policy, Project Monitoring Group (PMG), National Industrial Corridor Development Programme, Industrial Park Rating System (IPRS).


(c) and (d): The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises helps in establishment of MSMEs through its various schemes, programmes and policy initiatives for promotion and development of MSMEs across the country, including Andhra Pradesh. The schemes/programmes inter alia include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro & Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), Micro & Small Enterprises Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), MSME Champions Scheme, Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programme (ESDP), Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme (PMSS), etc. Benefits under these schemes are available to all eligible MSMEs throughout the country.


*****


 Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question
No.759 for answer on 29.07.2024.

A. Ongoing Infrastructure Development (ID) projects/Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) in the State of Andhra Pradesh under MSE-CDP Scheme:-


S. No. Name of the ID projects
1 New Industrial Estate at Kopparthy IP, Kadapa District
2 New Industrial Estate at Gandrajupalli Chittor Distt.
3 Up-gradation of ID centre at Autonagar, Vedayapalem, SPSR Nellore
4 Up-gradation of Industrial Park (Jewellery Park) at Machilipatnam, Krishna District
5 Up-gradation of Growth Centre at Hindupur, Anantapuram District
6 Up-gradation of Industrial Park (Autonagar), Guntur
7 Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Tanuku, District West Godavari
8 Up-gradation of existing Industrial Estate at Nellimarla, District Vizianagaram

(Aspirational)
9 Development of Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) at Atchuhipuram, Gurajapalem(V),

Rambilli (M), Visakhapatnam District
10 FFC at Peddapuram, Bhimavaram Village & Samalkot Mandal, Kakinada District
11 New Industrial Estate at Pagali (Block-II), Pagali Village, Yerpedu Mandal, Tirupati

Dist.
12 New Industrial Estate at Guttapadu, Orvakal Mandal, District – Kurnool
13 FFC at IP, Pedagantyada, Visakhapatnam District
14 New Industrial Estate at 5- Venkatapuram, Chittoor Mandal & District
15 New Industrial Estate at Gopavaram Village & Mandal, Y.S.R. Kadapa District
16 New Industrial Estate at Chandalur, Darsi Mandal, Prakasam District
17 New Industrial Estate at Jagadurthy, Jagadurthy Village, Dhone Mandal, Nandyal

District
18 New Industrial Estate (phase-III) at Veerapanenigudem(V), Gannavaram Mandal &

Krishna District
19 New Industrial Estate at Kalavacharla (Greenfield), Rajanagaram Mandal, East

Godavari District
20 Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) at Pydibhimavaram, Ranastalam Mandal,

Srikakulam District
21 New Industrial Estate at Kappalabanda Village, Puttaparthi Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai

District
22 New Industrial Estate at Koduru, Anakapalli District
23 New Industrial Estate at Narampeta, Narampeta Village, Atmakur Mandal, S.P.S.R.

Nellore District
24 New Industrial Estate at Thatiguntapalli Village, Valmikipuram Mandal,

Annamayya District


B. Completed Infrastructure Development (ID) projects:-


S.
No.

Name of the ID projects

1. New Industrial Estate at Nandial Distt. Mandal, Kurnool
2. New Industrial Estate at Vijayawada, Distt. Krishna
3. New Industrial Estate at Tada Distt. Nellore
4. Up-gradation of JRD Industrial Estate at Kanuru, Vijayawada, Krishna District
5. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Amudalavalasa, Srikakularn District
6. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Autonagar, Gajuwaka, Vishakhapatnam,
7. New Industrial Estate at Peddpuram, East Godawari District
8. Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Singarayakonda, Prakasam District


Annexure – II


C.   List of Projects in Electronic Manufacturing Clusters (EMC) under Ministry of
Electronics & Information Technology (MeitY):


                      Locations EMC
Area

Project
Cost

Grant-
in-aid

Proposed
Investment

Estimated
Employment
(No’s) (Rs. in crore)

EMC – I@ Tirupathi,
Renigunta and Yerpadu
Mandal, Chittor District.

113.27 74.28 37.135 1,500 4,000

EMC – II@ Tirupathi,
Vikruthamala Village,
Yerpadu Mandal, Chittor
District

501.4 248.90 98.46 5,380 71,500

YSR EMC@Kopparthy,
Kadapa YSR District

540 748.76 350 8,910 28,520

Sri City, Satyavedu Mandal,
Chittor District

94 56.75 27.34 4,185 20,000

Total 1248.67 1128.69 512.94 19,975 1,24,020

